UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 1706706093 Fee: \$64.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds Date: 03/08/2017 11:18 AM Pg: 1 of 9

Record & Return to:
Ianniello, Anderson, P.C.
Atth. Loss Mitigation
805 Route 146
Clifton Park New York 12065

Prepared by
-Adam Wilkowski
Vice President
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce de Leon Blvd, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, FL 33146.

Space Above This Line For Recording Data]

TAX ID 31-20-116-003

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

-All that tract or parcel of land as shown on Schedule A which is annexed hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit A-

Said mortgage assigned to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP fka Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP by MERS, Inc., as nominee for Wintrust Mortgage Corporation, dated 7/9/2011, recorded 7/25/2011, Instrument# 1120626204. Said mortgage assigned to Bank of America, N. A., successor by merger to BAC Home Loans Servicing, LP fka Countrywide Home Loans Servicing, LP by Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., dated 9/19/2011, recorded

GARLAND G MAYS JR;

Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)

Initials

1706706093 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9/21/2011, Instrument# 1126408344. Said mortgage assigned to Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC by Bank of America, N. A., dated 7/31/2013, recorded 9/5/2013, Instrument# 1324844035.

With the original principal balance of U.S. \$291,127.00, with pre-modification principal of U.S. \$366,776.28, and with capitalized amount of U.S. \$46,983.35.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

- 1. As of first day of March, 2017 the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the 'Unpaid Principal Balance') is U.S. \$413,759.63 consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.
- 2. Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance and continuing thereafter until the Maturity Date (as hereinafter defined), on the first day of August, 2039 at the yearly rate of 4.375% from first day of February, 2017. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest in the amount of U.S \$2,411.06 beginning on the first day of March, 2017 and shall continue the monthly payments thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full. The new Maturity Date will be August 01, 2039.

Borrower's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows for the term of 22.5 years:

Interest	Interest	Interest Rate Change Date	M onth y Principal	Payment Begins On	Number of
Rate	Rate	~	and intirest	1	Monthly
Change			Paymen: Amount		Payments
Ī	4.375%	first day of February, 2017	\$2,411.06	first day of March, 2017	270

If on August 01, 2039 (the 'Maturity Date'), Borrower stil, owes amounts under the Note and Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

3. If all or any part of the Property or any interest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on Borrower.

4. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items,

Com Om Initials

1706706093 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

- (a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction, as described in paragraph 1 of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Note and paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement, Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may have otherwise been entitled; and
- (b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or Timely Payment Rewards Rider, where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

- (a) All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply ω default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.
- (b) All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or inbilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.
- (c) Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.
- (d) All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.
- (e) Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

(I'M / M Initials

GARLAND G MAYS JR;

UNOFFICIAL COPY

- 6. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.
- 7. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the 'Funds') to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu of the payment of mortgage insurance premiuras in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any community association dues, fees and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called 'Escrow hems' Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this pair graph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Furds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase 'coverage and agreement' is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall very to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA. If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA. Lender shall notify Borrower

Ch / Mm Initial

1706706093 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

Property of Cook County Clark's Office

GARLAND G MAYS JR;

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

1706706093 Page: 6 of 9

YS AKA GARLAND G MAYS JR OFFICIAL SEAL LAUREN WILLIAMS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/03/17 State of County of On the 10th day of Feb in the year 2017 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared GARLAND G MAYS AKA GARLAND G MAYS JR personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual noted, executed the instrument My Commission expires: LAUREN WILLIAMS IOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS State of County of On the 10th day of Feb in the year 2017 before me, the undersigned, personally appeared FARIDA L MAYS personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual, or person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument Notary Public My Commission expires:

UNOFFICIAL CO

GARLAND G MAYS JR;

Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)

1706706093 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SIGNATURE/NAME AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF } SS COUNTY OF } SS				
BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, on				
this day personally appeared, GARLAND G MAYS AKA GARLAND G MAYS JR, who, after				
being by me first duly sworn, upon oath does depose and say:				
THAT GARLAND G MAYS as the name appears on the current deed of record, OR the deed to				
be recorded with this transaction, is one and the same person as:				
GARLAND G MAYS JR, as the name appears in various documents.				
AND THAT, the signature below is his/Lec legal signature for all purposes.				
Signed: Kall Mars				
Subscribed and Sworn to before me this 10th day of Feb, 20_17				
Damen L. Cleans				
OFFICIAL SEAL				
Notary Public: Lauren Williams Print Name LAUREN WILLIAMS NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS OMMISSION EXPIRED A COMMISSION EXPIRED A				
Print Name COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/03/17				

My Commission Expires: 12/3

1706706093 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER

Odam Willed
M&T Bank as Attorney in Fact for Witness 1 Sarah D'Arcy
Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC * LENDER
Witness 2 'dam Wilkowski Assimant Vice President By:
M&T Bank as Attorney in Fact for Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC HBy Power of Attorney doded 9/8/16 recorded 11/4/16 in
Date of Lender's Signature Tustonent
Space Series Line For Acknowledgments
State of New York
County of Erie
On the day of
known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual(s) whose
name(s) is(are)subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s)on the
instrument, the individual(s), or the person upon behalf of which the individual(s) acted,
executed the instrument.
Notary Public
DENISE DOMAGALSKI Lic. #01D06113426 Notary Public - State of New York Qualified in Eric County COMM, EXP.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT-—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Form 3179 06/06 (rev. 01/09)

1706706093 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

(Legal Description)

LOT 95 IN GLENEAGLE TRAIL, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST HALF OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 20, TOWNSHIP 35 NORTH, RANGE 13, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 2, 2003 AS DOCUMENT NO. 0327531071, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

Property of Cook County Clark's Office